FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99	619A	01-18-2001	•	ment of Commerce Trademark Office			
OMB 0651-0027				PATENT			
12/28		101587869	1750967	6 <b>6</b> 8			
1010	RECORD	ATION FORM COVER SHEE		S. S. S.			
	PATENTS ONLY						
		s: Please record the attached origin	al document(s) or c	copy(le			
Submission	туре	Conveyance Type	rity Agreement	•			
	ssion (Non-Recordation)		ige of Name				
	n of PTO Error	Merger Othe	-				
Corrective	Frame #	U.S. Gov	ernment				
Reel #	Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. ( Departmental F		t File			
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of co	nveying parties attach				
Name (line 1)	Robert N. M. Watson		N	Month Day Year 12/20/00			
Name (line 2)	Bethesda, MD			Execution Date			
Second Party Name (line 1)	Darrell Kindred		^	<u>Aonth Day Year</u> 12/20/00			
Name (line 2)	Columbia, MD						
Receiving P	arty	Mark if addition	al names of receiving	parties attached			
Name (line 1)	Network Associates Technology, Inc.	······································	Is	document to be recorded an assignment and the			
Name (line 2)			do St	celving party is not miciled in the United ates, an appointment a domestic			
Address (line 1)	3965 Freedom Circle		re (D	presentative is attached. esignation must be a parate document from			
Address (line 2)				signment.)			
Address (line 3)	Santa Clara	CA/USA	95054				
L.	City	State/Country	Zip Code				
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and A	ddress Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.				
Name							
Address (line 1)							
Address (line 2)							
Address (line 3)							
Address (line 4)							
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY							
Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington,							
D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231							
			PAIENI				

## REEL: 011427 FRAME: 0810

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1619B		Pag	e 2		U.S. D Patent	t and Tra	- Int of Commerce Idemark Office TENT	e
Correspond	lent Name a	nd Address	Area Code	and Telepho	ne Number		206-381	-3900	]
Name	Patrick J.S. Inou	ıye, Esq.							7
Address (line 1)	Patrick J.S. Inou	ye, P.S.							]
Address (line 2)	PO Box 99547								]
Address (line 3)	Seattle, WA 981	99	·····						]
Address (line 4)									]
Pages	Enter the tota including an	al number of page y attachments.	es of the attac	ched convey	ance docun		#	3	
		or Patent Num			harana an	f additional r			
	he Patent Application tent Application tent	tion Number or the Pa on Number(s)	itent Number (D	O NOT ENTER		s for the sam nt Numbei		rty).	
							J L		
If this document is was	s being filed toge	ther with a new Pater	it Application, er	nter the date the	e patent applica	ation	Month	Day Year 12/28/00	
Patent Coop	peration Trea	aty (PCT)	РСТ		от [			<i>t t</i>	<u> </u>
only	er PCT applica / if a U.S. Appli not been assig	cation Number	PCT		ст		РСТ		
Number of P		Enter the total n	umber of pro	perties invo	lved. <sup>‡</sup>	ŧ	1		
Fee Amount	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Fee Amount f	or Properties	Listed (37 C	FR 3.41): \$	5		40.00	
Deposit	of Payment: Account	Enclos		eposit Acco	L	L <del>772-1111-1111-1111-1111-1111-1111</del>			
(Enter for	payment by depo	sit account or if addit De	tional fees can b eposit Account		le #	1	501144		
		A	uthorization to	charge addit	onal fees:	Yes 🗸	No		
Statement a	nd Signatur	8				-			
attache indicat	ed copy is a tri ed herein.	owledge and beli ue copy of the ori Thu uye. Ining							

FORM	PTO-1619C	
Expires 06	/30/99	
OMB 0651	-0027	

## RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying	Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying part	ties attached	
Name (line 1)	Ed Lewis		12/20 200 3
Name (line 2)	Crownsville, MD		
Name (line 1)	Brian Neibuhr	Mont	12/20/2000
Name (line 2)	Columbia, MD		Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Olafur Gudmundsson	Mont	h Day Year 12/12/2000
Name (line 2)	Washington, DC		
Receiving P	arty Mark if additional names of	receiving par	ties attached
Name (line 1)		is an a	ment to be recorded ssignment and the
Name (line 2)		domici States	ng party is not led in the United , an appointment
Address (line 1)		repres (Desig	mestic entative is attached. nation must be a
Address (line 2)		separa Assigr	te document from iment.)
Address (line 3)			
	City State/Country Zip Co		ward to be uppeded
Name (line 1)		is an a receiv	ment to be recorded ssignment and the ng party is not
Name (line 2)		States of a do	led in the United an appointment mestic entative is attached.
Address (line 1)		(Desig	nation must be a te document from
Address (line 2)			ment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country Zip Co	ode	
Application	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if addition	onal numbers	attached
	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the		rty).
Pa	tent Application Number(s) Patent Num	mber(s)	

## JOINT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Robert N.M. Watson, Darrell Kindred, Ed Lewis, Brian Niebuhr, and Olafur Gudmundsson, and (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), citizens of the United Kingdom, the United States of America, the United States of America, the United States of America, and Iceland, respectively, residing at 7100 Marbury Road, Bethesda, Maryland 20817; 6428 Cardinal Lane, Columbia, Maryland 21044; 320 S Riverside Dr, Crownsville, MD 21032-1713; 5341 Columbia Rd. Apt. B, Columbia, MD 21044; and 3826 Legation Street, NW, Washington, DC 20015; and respectively; are the inventors of the invention in "System And Method For Negotiating Multi-Path Connections Through Boundary Controllers In A Networked Computing Environment" for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

☑ which is identified by PATRICK J.S. INOUYE, P.S. attorney docket no. 002.0165.01.

 $\square$  which is executed on even date herewith

and WHEREAS, Networks Associates Technology, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware Corporation having a business address at 3965 Freedom Circle, Santa Clara CA 95054, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries. In the event that one or more of the above inventors is not an employee of ASSIGNEE at the time such aid is required, they agree to render such aid in return for an hourly rate of pay no greater than twice their equivalent regular hourly pay as it stood on the date of their departure from ASSIGNEE.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date Decomber 20, 2000

L.S.

In the State of  $\underline{MD}_{}$ , county of  $\underline{HOWARD}$  on  $\underline{IZ[20]00}_{}$ , before me,  $\underline{MARY \& LEISHEAR}_{}$ , Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Robert N.M. Watson</u>, personally known to me/proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Mary E. Lushear

Date Dec. 20, 2000

Darrell Kindred

In the State of <u>m</u>, county of <u>fourder</u>, on <u>12/20/00</u>, before me, <u>marky E LEISHER</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Darrell Kindred</u>, personally known to me/proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Mary E. Luskear

200,2000 Dec

Ed Lewis L.S.

In the State of  $\underline{mD}$ , county of  $\underline{HowARD}$ , on  $\underline{IQ}/\underline{So}/\underline{bo}$ , before me,  $\underline{MAC}/\underline{E}$ ,  $\underline{LE}(\underline{S} \underline{HERC})$ , Notary Public, personally appeared Ed Lewis, personally known to me/proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Mary E. Luskun

Date December 20, 2000

In the State of <u>MD</u>, county of <u>HOWARD</u>, on <u>12/20/00</u>, before me, <u>MARY E. LEISHEAR</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Brian Niebuhr</u>, personally known to me/proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Mary E. Luskiar

Date 12 DECEMBER, 2000

alafur Sus L.S.

In the State of \_\_\_\_\_, county of <u>How PRD</u>, on \_\_\_\_\_, before me, <u>IMPRY E. LEISHEAR</u>, Notary Public, personally appeared <u>Olafur Gudmundsson</u>, personally known to me/proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal

Mary C. Suskear